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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFPAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
20 RIVERSIDE DRIVE, LAKEVILLRE, MA 02347 508-946-2700

RECEIVED

NOV 05 2019 R
LAUREN A, LJSS
City of New Bedford SRt

Conservation Commnssuon
G G TTER: PR ACTT

CERTIFIED : RECEIPTRE UESTED

July 16, 2001

Polaroid Corporation RE: NEW BEDFORD - BWSC
100 Duchaine Boulevard 100 Duchaine Blvd.
Now Bedford, MA 02745 RTN# 4-16316

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY
M.G.L. c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000

ATTENTION: Stephen A. Keches, Director of Manufacturing Operations

On June 18, 2001 at 4:55 PM the Department of Environmental Protection (the "Department™)
received oral notification of a release and/or threat of release of oil and/or hazardous material at the above
referenced property that requires one or more response actions. Two thousand four hundred (2,400) gallons
of Sulfuric Acid was released from a three thousand (3,000) gallon aboveground storage tank and an
unknown volume of that was released into the environment. -

The Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L.
¢.21E, and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (the "MCP"), 310 CMR 40.0000, roquire the performance
of response actions to prevent harm to heaith, safety, public welfare and the environment which may result
from this release and/or threat of release and govern the conduct of such actions. The purpose of this notice
is to inform you of your legal responsibilities under State law for assessing and/or remediating the release at
this property. For purposes of this Notice of Responsibility, the terms and phrases used herein shall have
the meaning ascribed to such terms and phrases by the MCP unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

The Department has reason to believe that the release and/or threat of release which has been
reported is or may be a disposal site as defined by the M.C.P. The Department also has reason to believe
that you (as used in this letter, “you" refers to Polaroid Corporation) are a Potentially Responsible Party (a
"PRP") with kability under M.G.L. ¢21E §5, for response action costs. This liability is "strict", meaning
that it is not based on fault, but solely on your status as owner, operator, generator, transporter, disposer or
other person specified in M.G.L. ¢.21E §5. This liability is also "joint and several”, meaning that you may
be liable for all response action costs incurred at a disposal site regardless of the existence of any other
liable parties. '

The Department encourages parties with liabilities under M.GL. ¢.21E to take prompt and
appropriate actions in response to releases and threats of release of oil and/or hazardous materials. By taking
prompt action, you may significantly lower your assessment and cleanup costs and/or avoid lisbility for
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Unless otherwise provided by the Department, potentially responsible parties ("PRP’s™) have one
year from the initial date of notification to the Department of a release or threat of a release, pursuant to 310
CMR 40.0300, or from the date the Department issues a Notice of Responsibility, whichever occurs earlier,
to file with the Department one of the following submittals: (1) a completed Tier Classification Submittal;
(2) a Response Action Outcome Statement or, if applicable, (3) a Downgradient Property Status. The
deadline for either of the first two submittals for this disposal site is Jane 18, 2002, If required by the MCP,
a completed Tier I Permit Application must also accompany a Tier Classification Submittal.

This site shall not be deemed to have had all the necessary and required response actions taken
unless and until all substantial hazards presented by the release and/or threat of release have been eliminated
and a level of No Significant Risk exists or has been achieved in compliance with M.G.L. ¢.21E and the
MCP. .

If you have any questions relative to this Notice, please contact Michael Moran at the letterhead
address or at * All future communications regarding this release must reforence the
following Release Tracking Number: 4-16316.

Very truly yours,

Richard F. Packard, Chief

Emergency Response / Release
Notification Section

P/MIM/re ' .‘

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7099 3220 0002 0272 6834 )
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Attachments:  Release Notification Form; BWSC-103 and Instructions
Summary of Liability under M.GL. c21E
Department’s guide to hiring a Licensed Site Professional.

cc: GEI Consultants
1021 Main Street
Winchester; MA 01820
ATTN: Ian Phillips

Health Dept.
181 Hiltman St.
New Bedford, MA 02740

Office of the Mayor

City Hall

181 Hillman St.

New Bedford, MA 02740

Fire Dept
868 Pleasant St.
New Bedford, MA 02740
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RECEIVED

February 3, 1997

Beputy Chiaf Paul Lager NOV 0 5 2019
El"u %f 3‘? waa:lm;d tion B Cc

ew Bedford Five Prevention Bureauy ity of New Bedford
181 Hililman Street Conservation Commissi
New Bedford, MR 82748 I8sion

Dear Deputy Chief Leger:

The purpose of thig letter is to confi'm our telephone convarsation
oan Thureday, 1/30/97, notifying the New Bedford Fire Bepartment
of Polaroid Corporation's desire to restore to service a fuel oil

undergraund storage bunker at its 189 Duchaine Boulevard iocation.

As we discussed, the "South" undergraund fuel oil storage bunker,

{Identifled as Tank #1 on our FP-298 Notification , Fire Bept. (D#
85241}, has devetoped a blockage at the suction Inlet inglde the
bunker. Polaroid proposes to restore to service the *North"
underground fuel oil starage bunker, (Identified as Tank #2 on FP-
290, 10# 85281) for a period of 98 days, in order to perform the
appropriate maintenance aon the “South” bunker,

Nfter reviewing the sections of 527 CMR 9.85 and 9.87, highlighted
in your fax of 1/38/97, it is Polaraid's contention that, due to the
nature of its construction, leak testing of the "North” bunker is not
possible using currsntly aveilable testing methods. The pressurized
piping system, which has secondary containment, is 8 common
piping line for bath bunkers and has never been out of service,

Therefore, Polarvid is requesting approval to restore the “"Nerth”
bunker to serulce as soon as possible.

Please contact e @ (617) 386-7374 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
BALAROID CARPORATI

C: jIiit:h‘alrd l.?{l:andler

Division Environmental Mgr

APPROVEL: J
a_7é§9,§é4¢§,q>» aJ-j’fvf
Deputy Chief P3ul Leger, New Bedford Fire Department




Polaroid Corporaion
100 Duchilne Bovlevard
MNew Bedford, Magsachusatts 02745

May 22, 1997

Deputy Chief Paul Leger

City 0f New Bedford

New Bedford Fire Prevention Bureau
181 Hilbuan Street

New Bedford, MA 82740

Dear Ueputy Chief Leger:

The purpose of this {attar s to coofirm ocur telephiohe conversation
on Thursday, 5/19/97, notifying the New 8edford fire Dupartment
of Polarvid Corporation‘s dasire {o have Clean Harbors remave liner
matarial, In accordance with UEP standards and CMRB 9, from a fuel
oil underground storage bunker at its 188 Duchaina Boulevard
focation.

fis we preuinusl? discussed, the "Sauth” underground fuel oil
storage bunker({dentified as Tank #1 on our FP-298 Notificatlon ,
Fire Dept. ID# 85201), had developed a blockage at the suction inlet
inside the bunker., Polarvid received yaur approval to restore to
service the “"North® underground fuel oll stbrage bunker,

(identified as Tank #2 on FP-298, ID# 85281) for a period of 90
days, in order to perform the appropriate maintenance on the
“South” bunker.

Polarold is reguesting approval to remove the liner materiai from
the "South" bunker, In preparation for an upgroding project
currentiy in the design stage. Polareld is alsao renquaesting approval

to indefinitely continue the "in service" status of the "North"
bunker, pending resolution af the “South" bunker upgrade.

Please contact me @ (617) 386-7374 If you have any questions.
Sincersly,
z}zuln Z?ngim%
7
flichard L. Chandier
Dinision Enviranmental Mgr.

HPIW .
'~~~ £

Deplity Chief Padl Luger, New Bedford Fire Department




Department of Fire SOrvlces

P.0. Box 1025, State Road, Stow, MA 01775

e %?WM%?ZW

Office of the State Fire Marshal -

Date: _Dec. 16, 19 3B

e ey APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
New Bedfard Permit No NA
(Clty or Town) (If Appiicable)

In ccordance with the provisions of MG.L. Chapter 148, as
provided in Section OR #9 application is hareby made

DIG SAFE NUMBER
MGL.C.02,5.40

—_——— N

Start Dele

by Polaroid Corporation

{Full narne of parson, Fimn of Corposation)
Address 100 Duchaine Blwd.

{Streat or P.O. Box)
For permission to install: 3 - 22,740 qal.

(TO BE INSTALLED INACWCRETEBIN(H!BELWCO“INGTGE!S)

Nama of compeiant cperator

Cart. Ne.

(7 Applicable) d
Date Issued-PoRAEUX 12/16 998 By M

(Signature of Applicant}

NA
Date ofexplraﬂon 18 Feo$ 75.w

peid__ " Due

' RECEIVED

NOV 052019

City of New Bedford
Conservation Commission



Pout Cfive PBax 1025, Flow, Masackuselts 01775
- (978) 567-3300 Foaw: (973) 567-3139

Application for Inspection

of plans for construction ot installation of tanks in excess of 10,000 capacity,
for aboveground storage of fluids other than water

Note: Application must be submitted In triplicate, MINIMUM FEE ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS PER TANK WITH A
CAPACITY OF NOT MORE THAN 100,000 GALLONS. For sach gallon aver 1,000 an additional fes of one dollar shall be
pald per gallon. Two ssts of plans must accompany this apglication. When approved this application becames tha permit to
build, Install or repair tank. When tank has been bullt, tesied and dpproved, a certification for it's use will be issued. Please
enclose all materials and send to:

Office of the State Fire Marshal, Code Compilance Unit, P.O. Box 1025, Stow, MA 01775

Name of applicant for permlt_Palaroid Carporation
Business address of applicant 100 Duchaine Boulevard New Bedford, MA 02745

Location of"l'ar_mk " In_concrete bunker below coolingtowers

Description of tank _Three rectangnlsr horizontal steel-tanke——— . helght of length 3R'x8"

Kind of fluid to be stored h tank Numbher 6 Fuel Qil

State number and titie of plans submitted 3 gets NB2 0il Tank Upgrade, Polaroid Corp. New Redfdrd

Materlal Spacification for Rool ASTM=A-364 Shell _ASTM-A=34 Bottom _ASTM=A«36

Types of joints Butt, Corper, Lap, Tee ] '
Waelding rod number _AWS ER708-6 Has welding procedure been submilted__Yes

Thickness of Shell rings and number of rings 5/16" __Tensile strength 58,000
Thickness of Roo 5/16" of Battom __5/16" Tansile strength 58,000
Description of retaining basin and its capacity ___mm.m e

&£

Has a permit been lssued by the local author ;M Z/ ;e ,D.?uﬁ’

Has local Fire Chief been consuited

/4 Disapproved signature
Manufacture of the tank __Gontainuent Solutions
Business address 6740 Bay Meadow NDrive Glen Bur;:lie, MDh 21060
Tank to be Manufacture according lo AP.L 650/UL 142 ___ASME. _n/a 527 CMR 8.00 Yes
Signatura of applicant or agenl / ﬁﬂ- W /)A/moz/"‘"
Business address of applicant or agent onN vk N w/
MA 021§

or Insp. rev.3/98
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PERMIT TO BUILD, INSTALL OR REPAIR TANK:

APPROVED: _%W M dpe, i

Lo Stata Fire Marsial or his dasignee
State Tag # Fles_ O0/0 ~

Print Last Name Social Security Number

1 certify under the penalties of perjury that to the best of my knowledge and bellef | have Hled ali state lax retums and paid alf
stata laxes required under the law.

Signature, &‘M M : )"’a‘“{”"’—_— pate __£ £ft -}

NOTE: PERMIT WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNLESS THIS ATTESTATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY THE
OWNER. (AUTHORITY: C. 62C, S, 49A M.G.L. AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER 233, ACTS OF 1983)

Checkilat .
Pleass ramember lo include afl of the fofowing and mall to Office of the Siate Fira Marshal, Coda Compiiance Unit,
P.O. Box 1025, Stow, MA 01775

0 Application In triplicate.

O FEE - MINIMUM FEE ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS PER TANK WITH A CAPACITY OF
NOT MORE THAN 100,000 GALLONS. For each gallon over 1,000 an addilional fee of
one dollar shall be pald,

O Two sets of plans. B

13
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w nammurnmﬂmulnnmwmmmdmwmmm

Forward complsted fomn, signed by local fre depariment, t: Mass, UST Complianics Unit, IiEN eI SRR QY
Dept. of Fira Sexvices, P.O. Box 1025 - Sﬂhmmmmm

Date Recsived:

Telephane (978) 567-3710 i Fire Degt. ID¥
(Fire Department retains one copy of FP-290R) X . Fire Dept. Sig. .
This form Is to be used for notification for removal of Underground Sterage Tanks/ O
Piping.
¥ a storage faciity has t.ts'rswhtdnarm remain in use, an entire amended FP-290 | A Facdity Number
(long form) must be filed, B. Date Entared
Notea: “Faciilly street address” must inciude both a street number and a street name. & Sk
Post office box numbers are not acceptable, and will causa a registrationto be | D- Comments
returned. I{ geographic location of facility is not provided, please Indicate distance
and direction from closest intersection, e.g., (faclitty a1 189 North Strest is iocated)
400 vards southeast of Commeons Road (intersection).

1. OwnensHip oF Tanx(s) Il. Locarion oF Tank(s)
Owner Nama (Corporation, Individual, Public Agency, ar Other Eriry) It inown, give the geographic locatlon of tanks by degrees, minutes, and

__Mm_cgggmmg mﬁmmuuz.ae.xzumgsszn: 7w
| taiede 4492, BEN  Longinuce 310,57 W

' .= mmmm““r“,

| g Boukvary | Toate Corfosamion

| Faclity Name ot Company Ske idaniiler, 2» spoicatie

N 0 M w@
-386-113 ~ B

Pricns Nuxaber (inchide Asss Code) Omiwer's Bpingie Fadérgl 10 # Couny

Ill. Tanxs/Preive Renoven or Fited in Prace

Tank Number TarkNo. /| TankNo.SL_ | TankNe..3_ | TankNe. TankNo.___
1. Tank/Piping removed or filled in place
{mark all that apply)

. Substanes | orad —
A. Substance last st % 2 WI[ 110 :

B. Tank capaciy gallons
C. Estimated date last used (mo./dayir) | /22088 157 /30 [92

______________________ Tl T
D. mﬁ g}aie of removal N/ A A// ‘A ”/ﬂ
E. Tank was removed from ground L | | L | | L ] C—HT“[——:{T
F. Tank was not removed from ground X1 I X1 X {1 | ] ]
Tank was filled with inert material CVA 1 | 740 | AR | L i
- Descrbomaterislused: | . TEE_ATMCHED (7/3/70-Panapws TH 7 GR0uh) .
G. Piping was removed from ground L 11 L .:1_ _[:—— _i —————————————

[
H. Piping was not removed from ground CX 1l x| A 1|1 |

{. Other, pleass specify
2.200R {reised 598) =




. mul.ﬂdt b&{lHS.W RY” O Ne AYes ONo
A-Bvidance of leak detacted OYes o | Oves pvo
- B.Mass. DEP notifled [1¥es J(o | N YeeXiNo

#(Yes 1.iNo
I1Yes p{No
t1Yes KNo

[£Yes 1| Ng "Yes o
CiYes :iNo { 4'Yas
LIYes | INa IYes N

1. Mass, DEP tracking number
2. Agency or company perforing

contamination agsessment *
“827 CMR 9,07 (J), aee "Cammonwesith of
Undonground

Nama'and officlal title of owner or owner's
authorized representative (Print)

$ A Keenes

NRECTIR OF M FA CTULNG.

JPEATIONS

* trevenaw aa)



’ N
[] 1
”

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

30 Dan Aoad * Canton, Massachuselts 02021-2809 « (781) 401-3200 = Fax: {781} 401-2575

September 3, 1998

Mr. Richard Chandler
Environmental Manager

Polaroid Corporation

100 Duchaine Boulevard, Bldg NB1
New Bedford, MA 02745

Project: NB2 Oil Tanks Installation
New Bedford, MA '
Job No. 732140-02000

SUBJECT: Abandonment In-Place of Concratie Bunkers Classified
as Underground Storage Tanks (UST)
Letter No. PP-23

Dear Mr. Chandier:

The purpose of this letter is to present the possible consequences of abandonment in-place of
two concrete bunkers that are classified as UST, in accordance with Board of Fire Prevention
Regulations.

BACKGROUND

The Board of Fire Prevention Regulations, 527CMR9.07(J)(1), requires that Underground
Storage Tanks (UST) which are to be abandoned in-place must be filled with a concrete sturry
mix or other inert material approved by the_MarshaIl.

The USTs consist of three concrete bunkers, ten feet deep, with a common concrete slab
foundation. The bunkers are separated with one-foot thick concrete walls, and are covered
with a concrete roof.

¢« The two larger bunkers are each nominaliy 50 ft. x 50 ft. in plan, and have a
storage capacity of 150,000 gallons. The roofs of these bunkers each support a
cooling tower, Low concrete walls (18 inches) constructed around the perimeter
enable the roofs to also serve as a basin for the collection of the cooling tower
condensate water. The south bunker has been cleaned out, and will be used as a
vault for the construction of three 23,000 gallon steel fuel oit storage tanks. The
narth bunker is proposed to be abandoned in place after all oil has been pumped
out. The bunker will not be used for oil storage effestive December 22, 1998.

~

5 pARSONS



Mr. Richard Chandler
Polaroid Corporation
September 3, 1868
Page 2

o The third bunker Is nominally 20 ft. x 20 ft. in plan with a storage capacity of
40,000 gallons, and Is located on the east side of the north bunker. Any oil
previously stored in this bunker has been pumped out, the bunker has been

\ cleaned and is proposed to be abandoned in place.
POSSIBLE CONSEQUENCES OF ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE BY FILLING WITH
CONCRETE

Soil conditions underlying the site of the existing USTs are described in a report prepared by
Haley & Aldrich Inc. in June 1995 (Ref. 1). The report recommends an aliowable bearing
pressure of 3,000 psf for shallow foundations (footings and mats) constructed at this area of
the Polaroid site. Estimated settlement at this bearing pressure is 1 inch total and 3/4 inch
differential.

The maximum foundation loading which the soils underlying the existing USTs have
experienced is approximately 1,200 psf. This includes the weight-of concrete structure, fuel
oil, cooling tower, and water contained in the coaling tower basin. If the north 150,000 gallon
UST and the 40,000 gallon UST are filled with concrete, the foundation loading will become
non-uniform. Soil bearing pressure below the concrete-filled north end of the structure will
increase to about 2,500 psf., whereas the soil bearing pressure balow the south end of the
structure will reduce to less than 1,000 psf. This non-uniform loading will tend to produce
non-uniform settlement of the structure towards the heavier north end. The magnitude of
differential settlement is expected to be on the order of 1/2 inch.

Differential movement of this magnitude could be a concern with respect to the existing
cooling water piping which runs underground from the boiler house to the cooling tower basin
pump chamber and the fuel oit piping that runs underground from the boiler house to the
pump room adjacent to the concrete bunkers. These rigid, heavy-wall pipes couid be
overstressed and might fail if subjected to excessive movement where they enter the concrete
structure. In addition, differential movement could overstress portions of the structure itself,
resuiting in damage or failure.

If cracks should occur within the structure, leakage of cooling water either through the basin
to the South bunker or through the wall of the sluice and wet well to the surrounding soils
could result. In either case, the cooling tower could be rendered inoperative and could be
damaged sufficiently so as to necessitate its demolition. Should the existing cooling tower
become inoperative or require demolition, Polaroid would have to incur the expense of its
replacement and the potential loss of production for lack of process cooling capability.



Mr. Richard Chandier
Polaroid Corporation
September 3, 1998
Page 3

P
b

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me
at (781) 401-2555.

Vpry truly yours,
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.

Damodar R. Pandit, P.E.
Chief Civil & Structural Engineer

REF. 1 Haley & Aldrich Inc. Report on Subsurface Investigations and Foundation
Design Recommendations, Polaroid Corporation, NB2 Utilities Improvements,
New Bedford, MA, 19 June 1995.

cc: Richard Trinidad, Polaroid
William Bodtman, Parsons
Anil Wagle, Parsons
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE
WILLIAM F. WELD TRUDY COXE
Governor Secretary
ARGEO PAUL CELLUCCI DAVID B, 8TRUHS
Lt. Governor
RGEN ap alikK: PROMPT ACTION NECESSA
i P ED
™D
\ 1 November 6, 1996
Polaroid Corporation RE: NEW BEDFORD--BWSC
50 Duchaine Boulevard S0 Duchaine Boulevard
New Bedford, Massachusetts Building NB#6

RTN: 4-12617

NOTICE QF RESPONSIBILITY
M.G. c. Z21F, 310 0.0000

ATTENTION: Jeanne Benjamin

On November 4, 1996, at 5:20 p.m., the Department of
Environmental Protection (the "Department") received oral
notification of a release and/or threat of release of oil and/or
hazardous material at the above referenced property which requires
one or more response actions. The after burners in the coating
production line were not in the right positioen, allowing
approximately 1,100 pounds of ethyl acetate to vent to the
atmosphere. .

The Massachusetts 0il and Hazardous Material Release
Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L. c¢.21E, and the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan (the "MCP"), 310 CMR 40.0000, require the
performance of response actions to prevent harm to health, safety,
public welfare and the environment which may result from this
release and/oxr threat of release and govern the conduct of such
actions. The purpose of this notice is to inform you of your legal
responsibilities under State law for assessing and/or remediating
the release at this property. For purposes of this Notice of
Responsibility, the terms and phrases used herein shall have the
meaning ascribed to such terms and phrases by the MCP unless the
context clearly indicateg otherwise.

The Department has reason to believe that the releasge and/ox
threat of release which has been reported is or may be a disposal
site as defined by the M.C.P. The Department also has reason to
believe that you (as used in this letter, "you" and "your" refers

20 Riverside Drive @ Lakeville, Massashusetis 02347 ¢ FAX (508) 947-8557 o Telephons (508) 948-2700
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Lo Polaroid Corporation) are a Potentially Responsible Party {(a
"PRP") with liability under M.G.L. C.21E §5, for response action

costs. Thig liability is "strict", meaning that it is not baged on
fault, but solely on your status ag owner, operator, generator,
transporter, disposer or other person specified in M.G.L. C.21E §5.
This liability is also "joint and severalv, meaning that you may be
liable for all response action costs incurred at a disposal site
regardless of the existence of any other liable parties.

The Department encourages parties with liabilities under
M.G.L. ¢.21E to take prompt and appropriate actions in response to
releases and threats of release of oil and/or hazardous materials.
By taking prompt action, you may significantly lower your
asgesament and cleanup costs and/or avoid liability for costg
incurred by the Department in taking such actions. You may alsc
avoid the imposition of, the amount of or reduce certain permit
and/or annual compliance assurance fees payable under 310 CMR 4.00.
Please refer to M.G.L. c¢.21E for a complete description of
potential liability. For your convenience, a summary of liability
under M.G.L. ¢.21E is attached to this notice.

You should be aware that you may have claims against third
parties for damages, including claims for contribution or
reimbursement for the cogts of cleanup. Such claims do not exisgt
indefinitely but are governed by laws which establish the time
allowed for bringing litigation. = The Department encourages you to
take any action necessary to protect any such claims you may have
against third parties.

At the time of verbal notification to the Department, the
following response actions were approved as an Immediate Response
Action (IRA): '

L Agsgegsment only,

ACTIONS ULRED

Additional pubmittals are necessary with regard to this
notification including, but not limited to, the filing of a written
IRA Plan, IRA Completion Statement and/or a Reaponse Action Outcome
(RAO) statement. The MCP requires that a fee of £750.00 be
submitted to the Department when an RAO statement is filed greater
than 120 days from the date of initial notification. Specific
approval is required from the Department for the implementation of
all IRAs and Release Abatement Measures (RAMs). Assegsment
activities, the construction of a fence and/or the posting of signa
are actions that are exempt from this approval requirement .

In addition to oral notification, 310 CMR 40.0333 requires
that a completed Release Notification Form (BWSC-103, attached) be
submitted to the Department within sixty (60) calendar days of
November 4, 199¢.
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You must employ or engage a Licensed Site Professiomnal (LSP)
to manage, supervise or actually perform the necessary response
actions at this site. You may obtain a list of the names and
addresses of these licensed professionals from the Board of
Registration of Hazardous Waste Site Cleanup Profeassionals at (617)
556-1145.

Unless otherwise provided by the Department, potentially
responsible parties ("PRP’s") have one year from the initial date
of notification to the Department of a release or threat of a
release, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0300, or from the date the
Department issues a Notice of Responsibility, whichever occurs
earlier, to file with the Department one of the following
gubmittals: (1} a completed Tier Classification Submittal; (2) a
Response Action Outcome Statement or, if applicable, (3) a
Downgradient Property Status. The deadline for either of the first
two submittals for this disposal site is November 4, 1997. If
required by the MCP, a completed Tier I Permit Application must
also accompany a Tier Clagsification Submittal.

This site shall not be deemed to have had all the necessary
and required response actions taken unless and until all
substantial hazards presented by the release and/or threat of
release have been eliminated and a level of No Significant Risk
exists or has been achieved in compliance with M.G.L. c¢.21E and the
MCP.

If you have any questions relative to this notice, please
contact Dan Crafton at the letterhead address or at (508) 946-2865.
All future communications regarding this release must reference the
following Release Tracking Number: 4-12617.

truly yours,

Richard F. ﬁackard, ghief

Emergency Response / Releage
Notification Section

B/DC/dit

CERTIFIED MAIL #P606 845 527
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Attachments: Release Notification Form; BWSC-103 and Instructions
Summary of Liability under M.G.L. c.21E

cc: City of New Bedford
Office of the Mayor
City Hall
133 William Street
New Bedford, MA 02740



cC:

City of New Bedford
Health Department

181 Hillman Street
New Bedford, MA 02740

City of New Bedford
Fire Department

868 Pleasant Street
New Bedford, MA 02740

DEP - SERO
ATTN: Andrea Papadopoulos, Deputy Regional Director

DEP - SERO - BWSC
ATTN: Data Entry
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Commonweatith of Mmr%mm -NOV 05 2019
Executive Office of Envionmental Affalrs .
Department of o2ty of New Bedford
Iy Environmental Profection C0"semvation Commission
D E Southeast Reglonal Office a
Willlam P. Weld
Qovarmar
e S
David B, Struhs
Commisslona:

£} E MATTER : MP cT CESSARY

CERTIFIED MATL: RETURN RECEIDT REQUESTED

Polaroid Corp. RE: NEW BEDFORD--BWSC
50 Duchaine Boulevard 50 Duchaine Boulevard

N.Bedford, Massachusetts 02745-1201 RTN: 4-12272

TICE OF SPON I
G.L. ¢, 2 0000

On June 22, 1996, at 10:10 a.m., the Department of
Environmental Protection (the ‘"Department") received oral
notification of a release and/or threat of release of oil and/or
hazardous material at the above referenced property which requires
one or more response actions. ‘

The Magpachusetts 0il and Hazardous Material Release
Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L. ¢.21E, and the Massachugetts
Contingency Plan (the "MCP"), 310 CMR 40.0000, require the
performance of response actions to prevent harm to health, safety,
public welfare and the environment which may result from thig
release and/or threat of release and govern the conduct of such
actions. The purpose of this notice is to inform you of your legal
responsibilities under State law for assessing and/or remediating
the release at this property. For purposes of this Notice of
Responsibility, the terms and phrases used herein shall have the
meaning ascribed to such terms and phrases by the MCP unleas the
context clearly indicates otherwise.

The Department has reason to believe that the release and/or
threat of release which has been reported is or may be a disposal
site as defined by the M.C.P. The Department also has reason to
believe that you (as used in thig letter, "you" and "your" refers
to Polaroid Corp.) are a Potentially Responsible Party (a "PRp")
with liability under M.G.L. c¢.21E §5, for response action costs.
This liability is "strict", meaning that it is not based on fault,
but solely on your status as owner, operator, generator,

20 Riverside Driva ¢ Lakevtile, Massachusetts 02347 ¢ FAX (08) 947-8557 e Telephone (508) 946-27p0



cC:

City of New Bedford

Health Department

181 Hillman Street

New Bedford, MA 02740
ATTN: Dr. David Constantine

City of New Bedford

Fire Department

868 Pleasant Street

New Bedford, MA 02740
ATTN: Chief Roger Nadeau

DEP - 3ERO

ATTN: Andrea Papadopoulos, Deputy Regional Director



Executive Office of Envionmental Affalrs City of Ney, Beaf
Department of Conservation Commpe
N Environmental Protection el
' outheast Regional Office
Wiklam F. Weld - O
Gowmor
Trudy Coxe 1'|’Z;:)§bﬁ?
Sacretary, EOEA .
Thomas B. Powers ¢
Acting Commissioner
April 13, 1995
Richard L. Chandler RE: NEW BEDFORD--WSC/ASM-4-10113
Polaroid Corporation Polaroid Power Plant
100 Duchaine Boulavard 100 Duchaine Boulevard

New Bedford, Massachusetts 02745 MIQ_OLMM'
ROTICE OF AUDIT FINDINGS

M.G.L. ©.21E and MCP,
310 CMR 40.0000
NON-SE-95~3041

" NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE/NOTICE OF AUDIT FINDINGS

Dear Mr. Chandler:

The Department of Environmental Protection (the "Department"),
on October 4, 1994, issued a Notice of Audit/Requeast for
Information informing you (as used herein "you" refers to the
Polaroid Corporation) that the Department was conducting an audit
of certain activities related to the above-referenced disposal site
pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1100. That audit is now complete. The
purpose of this Notice is to inform you that, as a result of the
audit, the Department has determined that activity occurred at the
site which is in non-compliance with one or more laws, regulations,’
orders, licenses, permits, or approvals enforced by the Department.
The activity which. is in non-compliance and the measures the
Department wants you to take to come int¢ compliance are described
in the Notice of Non-Compliance. In addition, the audit identified
certain deficiencies in response actions conducted at the subject
site. The deficiencies and measures you should take to address
them, if any, are also described below.

The -audit included a review of the follewing:

Notification Requirements. )
Immediate Response Actions (IRA).

Risk characterization.

Response Action Outcome (RAQ) Statement.

¥

20 Riverside Orive ¢ Lakeville, Massachusetis 02347 ¢ FAX (508) 947-8357 e Telophone {308) 946-2700
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The audit consisted of the following activities:

. A review of documents contained in the Department’s files
including the reports titled "Fual O©0il Release
Characterization, Underground Storage Tanks, 100 Duchaine
Boulevard, New Bedford, Massachusetts" dated January 1994
and "New Bedford-WSC/ASM-4-10113), Polaroid Power Plant
Builiding, 100 Duchaine Boulevard, Response to the Notice
of Audit/Request for Information" dated October 1994,
both prepared by GZA GeoEnvironmental, Incorporated (GZA)
and a class B-1 RA0 Statement prepared by John J.
Spirito, Licensed Site Professional (LSP) Number 8403,

. A Notice of Audit/Request for Information dated October
4, 1994.

SITE SUMMARY

The area of the three (3) concrete underground storage tanks
(the "Site") is located west of the Polaroid Power Plant Building
(Polaroid) located on Duchaine Boulevard in New Bedford,
Massachusetts. Two (2) of the tanks have a capacity of
approximately 150,000 gallons and contain number 6 fuel oil. The
third tank has a capacity of 40,000 gallons and contains number 2
fuel oil.

In December 1986, GZA conducted a subsurface investigation in
the vicinity of the underground storage tanks. The investigation
consisted of the execution of nine (9) borings, the installation of
three (3) well points and eight (8) monitoring wells and the
collection, field screening and analysis of soil, groundwater and
surface water samples. Review of the data revealed that total
volatile organics ranged between 0.6 and 5.8 parts per million
(ppm) in the soil, methane ranged between 0.05 and 8.20 ppm in the
samples collected from the wetlands and the well installed by
Polaroid, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) existed at a
concentration of 920 ppm in the sample collected from the vertical
corrugated metal observation pipe (CMP) located south of the
underground storage tanke. Additionally, a sample was collacted
from the CMP and submitted to ERCO for hydrocarbon fingerprinting.
Review of this data revealed that number 6 fuel oil was present in
the groundwater.

At Polaroid’s request, GZA monitored groundwater conditions at
the site every year since 1987. The monitoring program consisted
of the measurement of depth to groundwater and separate phase
product, if applicable in each monitoring well, the visual
observation of a groundwater sample from each well for evidence of
a sheen or oil globules, the field screening of groundwater samples
for temperature and the collection of groundwater samples for
analysis of TPH. Review of the data revealed that depth to
groundwater ranged between 3 and 10 feet below grade, approximately

¥
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0.06 feet of separate phase product existed on the groundwater
surface in one monitoring well located west of the underground
storage tanks on November 23, 1993, the temperature of the
groundwater ranged between 10 and 29 °C and TPH concentrations
ranged between none detected and 22 ppm. Additionally, samples
were collected from the monltoring wells on November 23, 1993 and
January 6, . 1994 for analysis of semi-volatile organice and
purgeable aromatics, respectively. Review of this data revealed
that total BTEX existed in one well at a concentration of
approximately 15 parts per billion.

Note: This summary is based on the information contained in the
Department’s files. _ .

AUDIT FINDINGS

On the basis of the information reviewed during the course of-
the audit and in reliance upon the accuracy of that information,
the Department has identified both violations and deficiencies with
one or more laws, regulations, orders, licenses, permits or
approvals enforced by the Department as described below.

I. viclations. The following Notice of Non-Compliance contains a
description of each activity identified during the audit which is
in non-compliance, the requirements violated, the action the
Department now wants you to take, and the deadline for taking such

action.

NOTICE OP NON-COMPLIANCE
NON-COMPLIANCE SUMMARY
NON-8E-95-3041

ENTITY IN NON-COMPLIANCE

Polaroid Corporation
100 Duchaine Boulevard
New Bedford, Massachusetts 02754

LOCATION WHERE NON-COMPLIANCE OCCURRED OR WAB OBSERVED

Polaroid Power Plant Building
100 Duchaine Boulevard
New Bedford, Massachusetts 02745
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DATBS WHEN NON-COMPLIANCE OCCURRED AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES IN NON-
COMPLIANCE

Relative to a release of o0il encountered during the monitoring of

the groundwater in the vicinity of the three (3) underground fuel oil
storage tanks at the above referenced site, the Department has
identified the following violations:

1.

By November 23, 1993, you failed to notify the Department of your
intention to conduct an Immediate Response Action (IRA) at the
above referenced site.

on January 21, 1994, a Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement was
submitted to the Department for the subject site. According to the
RAO Statement, the Licensed Site Professional (LSP) of record for
this site, Mr. John J. Spirito, provided an opinion that a Class B-
1 RAO has been achieved. Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1046(1) a Class B-
1 RAO Statement is applicable when a level of No Significant Risk

-has been achieved at a disposal site without conducting remedial

actions or imposing Activity and Use Limitations. BRowever, based
on the Information provided, you have not demonstrated that
separate phase product no longer exists at the site and that a
level of No Significant Risk has been achieved.

By January 20, 1994, you falled to submit documentation pursuant to
310 CMR 40.1403(3)(f) which demonstrates the Chief Municipal
Officer and the Board of Health in the community(ies) in which the
disposal site is located and any other communities which are likely
to be affected by the disposal site have been notified of the
availability of the RAO Statement filed pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1000
for the site.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENTS NOT COMPLIED WITH

1.

310 CMR 40.0420(3) (a) reduires Potentially Responsible Parties,
Responsible Parties and Other Persons to inform the Department of
their intention to conduct an IRA required pursuant to 310 CMR

'40.0412 at the time of notification of a 2 or 72 hour release as

described in 310 CMR 40.0311 through 310 CMR 40.0314.

310 CMR 40.1004 requires a RAO Statement be supported by assessment
activities conducted pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0000 which are of
sufficient scope, detail and level of effort to demonstrate that
all the requirements of the applicable class of RAO pursuant to 310
CMR 40.1000 have been met.

310 CMR 40.1403(3)(f) requires documentation be submitted to the
Department which demonstrates that the Chief Municipal Officer and
the Board of Health in the community(ies) in which the disposal
site is located and any other communities which are likely to be

affected by the disposal site have been notified of the
availability of the RAO Statement filed pursuant to 310 CMR 40,1000
for the site.
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DEBC?IPTION OF AND DEADLINE FOR ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN

1. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Notice, submit to ‘the
Department documentation which demonstrates that the cChief
Municipal Officer and the Board of Health in which the disposal
site is located and any other communities which are likely to be
affected by the disposal site have' been notified of the
availability of the RAO Statement filed with the Department
pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1000.

2. Wwithin sixty (60) days of receipt of this Notice, conduct
additional assessment activities at the above referenced disposal
site which include at a minimum, the execution of three (3) borings
in the vicinity of the monitoring well designated as GZA-% on
Figure 2 titled YExploration Location Plan” dated December 1986 and
prepared by GZA. The borings shall be of sufficient depth to
determine whether or not separate phase product still exists at the
site and samples should be collected as appropriate for field
screening and analysis by a Massachusetts State Certified
Laboratory.

3. Within ninety (90) days of receipt of this Notice, submit to the
Department copies of all documentation generated as a result of the
additional assesswment activitiel described in item two (2) above.

I1I. Deficiencies. The Department also identified the deficiencies
listed below and the actions required.

1. Deficiency: A discrepancy exists regarding page 1 of the Fuel
0il Release Characterization Report dated January
1994 and Figure 2 titled "Exploration Location
Plan® dated December 1986, both prepared by GZA.
Specifically, the text of the Report indicates that
wetlands are located north, west and east of the
underground storage tanks while the Exploration
Locatlon Plan depicts the existence of wetlands to
the north, south and west of the underground
storage tanks.

Action(s) Required: Specify the direction of the wetlands with respect
to the underground storage tanks and modify the
Exploration Location Plan, if necessary.

2. Deficiency: The source of the odors identified in the
monitoring wells designated as GZA-2 and GZA-4 on
the Exploration Location Plan was not identified.

Action(s) Required: Provide documentation which identifies the source
of the odors in the above referenced monitoring
wells.



3. Deficiency:

Action(s) Required:

4. Deficiency:

Action(s) Required:

5. Deficiency:

-~

An explanation which addresses the source (i.e., a
cracked tank, tank overfilling, etc.) of the soil
and groundwater contamination at the site was not
provided.

Provide written documentation (i.e., tightness
testing data) which addrebses the cause of the soil
and groundwater cocntamination at the site.

Table 1 titled "Comparison of Groundwater Screening
Results, November 23, 1993, Underground Storage
Tank Area, Polarold Corporation, New Bedford,
Massachusetts" contained in the Fuel 0il Release
Characterization Report dated January 1994
referaences GZA Reports dated March 1987, August
1988 and May 1989.. However these reports were not
provided to the Department.

Submit to the Department copies of the reports
referenced above.

A Chain of Custody (COC) was not provided to
support the samples collected on December 12, 1986,
December 18, 1986, January 2, 1987, January 6,
1987, January 13, 1987, January 15, 1987 and June
23, 1988. Furthermore, the COC provided for the
April 27, 1989 sampling episode does not include
the sample locations and times and is therefore
incomplete. The laboratory certificates generated
by ERCO for the samples received on January 2, 5
and 6, 1987 do not specify the extraction and
analysis date. The test methods employed by GzA
Environmental Chemistry Laboratory and Rhode Island

- Analytical for the analysis of the samples

Action(s) Required:

collected in December 1986 and June. 1988,
respectively were not specified on the laboratory
analytical certificates. The analytical data
associated with the analysis of the so0il samples
collected from borings GZA-2, GZA-5 and GZA-6A in
January 1987 were expressed on a wet weight basis,
The duplicate sample collected from monitoring well
GZA-4 on April 27, 1989 was not labelled as a blind
duplicate and the COC for the May 27, 1992 sampling
episode indicated that a sample was collected from
the well designated as POW-1 installed by Polaroid
for the analysis of TPH, however this data was not
provided. )

Future sample c¢ollection and analysis must be
conducted in strict accordance with 310 CMR

40.0017.
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6. Deficiency: Analytical data generated from the sampling of the
* well points and the CMPs was used to support the
RAO Statement for this site and are not

representative sampling locations.

Action(s) Required: No further action is requ}red.
DEADLINES FOR RETURNING TO COMPLIANCE

You are advised to correct the violations (I) in the Notice of
Noncompliance Summary within the time frames specified and to correct
the deficiencies (II) within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Notice.
Your response must include appropriate evidence and documentation as
specified herein.

DO NOT IGNORE THIS NOTICE. Faillure to correct the violations and
the deficiencies identified and provide documentation of such action to
the Department may subject you, your officers and employees to
enforcement action by the Department. The Department may conduct a
follow-up audit to determine whether the required actions have been
taken and the violations and the deficiencles corrected. If the
Department finds that the vioclations and deficiencies have not been
corrected, it may then issue additional Notices of Non-Compliance (NON),
a Notice of Intent to Assess a Civil Administrative Penalty (PAN), an
administrative enforcement order, a Notice of Responsibility (NOR), a
Notice of Intent to take Response Action (NORA), an Administrative
Consent Order, an Unilateral Order, or seek a Judicial Judgement as
appropriate. You may also be subject to cost recovery under 310 CMR
40.1200 for failure to perform response actions at the disposal site.

A copy of this Notice has been sent to the LSP of record for your
disposal site. You may consult with the LSP of record when preparing a
response to this Notice. Note, however, that you, not your LSP, are
obligated to respond to this Notice and remedy the violations and the
deficiencies specified herein. Note that any submittals to the
Department made in responge to this Notice must include the
certification enclosed signed by an authorized individual as specified
in 310 CMR 40,0009,

Additional comments. The list below contains observations and
recommendations from the Department on the response actions that were
audited. These observations and recommendations do NOT constitute.
deficiencies or violations and require no response to the Department
from you. Instead, they are included to help you and your LSP better
understand the Department’s interpretation of M.G.L. ¢.21E. 310 CMR
40.0000, and other requirements to applicable to the site.

1. According to the Fuel 0il Characterization Report, the presence of
0il and hazardous materials (OHM) at the site is limited to the
area below the groundwater table, Method 1 Risk Characterization
Standards are available for the OHM of concern at the site and
pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0982(5) a Method 1 Risk Characterizatioq has
been conducted for the site. 310 CMR 40.0982(5) refers to a Method
2 Risk Characterization whereby Method 1 Standards may be used in
combination with Method 2 Standards. :
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LIKITATIONS
[ ]

These findings do not apply to response actions or other aspects of
the site that were not reviewed in the audit. These findings do not in
any way constitute a release from liability under M.G.L. c. 21E, the
MCP, or any other law, regulation, or requirement. This audit does not
preclude future audits of past, current, or future responsa actions or
activities at the site.

No portion of this Notice shall be construed to relieve any person
from an obligation for Response Action Costs or damages related to a
site or disposal site for which that person is liable under M.G.L. c.
21E or from any obligation for any administrative, civil or coriminal
penalty, fine, settlement, or other damages. '

No portion of this Notice shall be. construed to 1limit the
Department’s authority to take or arrange, or to require any Responsible
Party or Potentially Responsible Party to perform, any response action
authorized by M.G.L. ¢. 21E which the Department deems hecessary to
protect health, safety, public welfare or the envircnment.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice or any requirements
specified herein please contact Laura Stanley at (508) 946-2880. Please
reference the Release Tracking Number (4-10113) in any correspondence

regarding the site. _
Very truly Ofour/z;(

Joseph F. Kowal, Chief
Audit and Site Management Section

K/LAS/re

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 309 604 211 =y L TR R
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED . )

Enclosure: Certificate of Submittal

cc: New Bedford Health Department
181 Hillman Street
New Bedford, MA'02740
ATTN: Dr. David Constantine, chairman

office of the Mayor

city Hall

133 Williams Street

New Bedford, MA 02740

ATTN: Honorable Rosemary Tierney, Mayor

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Incorporated .

140 Broadway : . ¥
Providence, RI 02903 -

ATTN: John J. Spirito, LSP




¢cc: DEP - Beoston
'ATTN: Steve Winslow, BWSC

DEP - SERO

ATTN: Andrea Papadopoulos, Deputy Regional Director
DEP - SERO *

ATTN: Richard Packard, ER

DEP -~ SERQ
ATTIN: Data Entry



) )2

N -
A Commonwedaith of Massachusetts 0V o5 7019
Executive Office of Environmental Affalrs City of

Ne
Department of Conservation g cctora

Environmental Protection MMission
Southeast Regional Office

April 24, 1995
P ‘,3""'-'.'_'. e N

David B. Swanson - RE: NEW BEDFORD--Recycling Permit
Environmental Protection Manager No.S-95-005,Transmittal No. 104244,
Polaroid Corporation Site ID# MAD058060476, 310 CMR

50 Duchaine Boulevard, NB6 30.200, Regulated Recyclable

New Bedford, Massachusetts 02745 Material

Dear Mr. Swanson:

Enclosed please find a Class A recycling permit issued to:
oid Coxrporatio eso edia Ma turi 0 Duchai

Boulevard, NB6, New Bedford, Massachusetts 02745, which authorizes the

management of regulated recyclable materials. This permit is issued
pursuant to G.L. c. 21C and 310 CMR 30.200.

Please read this document carefully as it stipulates the particular
activities for which the permit is issued as well as the general and
specific conditions governing those activities.

If you object to the terms and conditions of this permit you must
contact the Department within 10 days of the receipt of this letter,
otherwise you will be deemed to have assented to the permit as issued. The
permit shall then become valid and binding as of the effective date shown
on page one of the permit. .

Should you have any questions, please contact Mark R. Poudrier of this
office at (508) 946-2821. :

»

Very truly yours,

¢hristopher Tilden, P.E.
Regional Engineer for Waste Prevention

T/MRP/re

Enclesure :
CERTIFIED MAIL NQ. 2 309 604 216

RETUBN RECEIPT REQUESTED

20 Riverside Drive ® Lakeville, Masaachusatts 02347 e FAX (508) 947-6657 e Telephone (508} 946-2700



DEP-~BWP

ATTN: James Miller
{Enclosure)
Health Dept.

Hazardous Waste Coordinator
1213 Purchase Street

New Bedford, MA 02740
(Enclosure)

Polaroid Corporation
50 Duchaine Blvd., NB6
New Bedford, MA 02745

ATTN: Jeanne M. Benjamin, Environmental Engineex
{Enclosure}



Permit No. S$-95-005
Page 1 of 9 Pages S\

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE :

RECYCLING PERMIT

Polareid Corporation High 50 Duchaine Blvd., NB6,
lutio d t New Bedford, MA 02745
Name of Permittee Mailing Address
David P. Swanson April 24, 1995 A 8-95-00%
Contact Person Effective Date Class Permit No.
April 24, 2000 MADO58060476
Phone Number Expiration Date EPA Identification No.

**_*****************************************'k*********************

This is to certify that the above named company 1s authorized to manage
regulated recyclable materials pursuant to €.L. ¢21C and

310 CMR 30.200.

This permit authorizes recycling of the following materials only:

Material Description EPA Waste Code Amount

Methyl Ethyl Ketone FOO5 - 5,800,000 gallons/year
Ethyl Acetate F003

Other Solvents as Listed

in Application D001

DESCRIPTION OF RECYCLING OPERATIONS
IS

Batches of waste solvents generated on-site are recycled in a completely
enclosed distillation system for re-use as a cleansing solvent. Waste
solvents not scheduled for re-use shall be managed as a hazardous waste in
accordance with 310 CMR 30,000.

Q F IONS

Polaroid Corporation High
Resolution Media Manufacturing
50 Duchaine Blvd., NBé6

New Bedford, MA 02745



Permit No. $-95-005
Page 2 of 9.Pages

gene c itions of Recyc

II.

III.

Iv.

The permittee shall have all equipment installed in

accordance with all applicable Federal, State and local

regulations. The equipment site must have proper fire
and explosion protection features, must have proper
ventilation and provide easy access to all significant
parts of the equipment.

The permittee shall install, operate and maintain
recycling equipment in accordance with all
recommendations provided by the manufacturer.

Permittee shall not alter the recjcling device.

Permittee shall not allow material to be introduced
into the recycling device, other than those which have
been specifically enumerated by the manufacturers or
that would result in inadequate performance of the
device.

The permittee shall satisfy all applicable conditions
of 30.200. They include but are not limited to the
following:

(1) Duty to Comply. The permittee shall comply at all
; times with the terms and conditions of the permit,
310 CMR 30,000, MGL c¢. 21C, MGL c. 21E, and all
other applicable State and Federal statutes and
regulations.

(2) Duty to Maintain. The permittee shall always
properly operate and maintain all facilities,
equipment, control systems, and vehicles which the
permittee installs or uses.

(3) Duty to Halt or Reduce Activity. The permittee
shall halt or reduce activity whenever necessary
to maintain compliance with 310 CMR 30.200 or the
permit conditions, or to prevent an actual or
potential threat to public health, safety, or
welfare, or the environment.

{(4) Duty to Mitigate. The permittee shall remedy and
shall act to prevent all potential and actual
adverse impacts to persons and the environment
resulting from noncompliance with the terms and
conditions of the permit. The permittee shall
repair at his own expense all damages caused by
such noncompliance.



Permit No. 8-95-005
Page 3 of 9 Pages

(5) Duty to Provide Information. The permittee shall
provide the Department, within a reasonable time,

any information which the Department may request
and which is deemed by the Department to be
relevant in determining whether a cause exists to
modify, revoke, or suspend a permit, or to
determine whether the permittee is complying with
the terms and conditions of the permit.

(6) Entries and Inspections. The permittee shall
allow personnel or other authorized agents of the

Department or authorized EPA representatives, upon
presentation of credentials or other documents as
may be required by law, to:

(a) Enter at all reasonable times any premises,
public or private for the purpcoses of
investigation, sampling or inspecting any
records, condition, equipment, practice, or
property relating to activities subject to
MGL c. 21C, MGL ¢.21E, or RCRA, as amended;
and

(p) Enter at any time such premises for the
purpose of protecting the public health,
safety or welfare, or the environment; and

{c) Have access to and copy at all reasonable
times all records that are required to be
kept pursuant to the conditions of the
permit, and all other records relevant to the
permittee's hazardous waste activity or to
the permittee's activity involving regulated
recyclable material.

(7) Records. All records and copies of all
applications, reports, and other documents
required by 310 CMR 30.200 shall be kept by the
permittee for at least three (3) years from the
expiration of the permit. This period shall be
automatically extended for the duration of any
enforcement action. This period may be extended
by order of the Department., All record-keeping
shall be in compliance with 310 CMR 30.007. °

(8) Continuing Duty to Inform. The permittee shall
have a continuing duty to immediately:

(a) correct any incorrect facts in an
application; and



Permit No. S-95-005
Page 4.-of 9 Pages

(b) report or provide any omitted facts
which should have been submitted;
and

(¢) in advance, report to the
' Department each planned change in
the permitted facllity or activity
which might result in noncompliance
with 310 CMR 30.200 or with a term
or condition of the permit; and

(&) report to the Department any
cessation of the permitted

actlvity.
(9) Preventing and Reporting Releases Into the
Environment. No materials that are to be

recycled shall be intentionally released into
the environment or otherwise disposed of
within Massachusetts except in full
compliance with all applicable provisions of
310 CMR 30.000 and C. 21C. All accidental
releases of recyclable material shall be
immediately reported to the Department and to
all other persons to whom such releases nust
be reported pursuant to State or Federal laws
or regulations.

(10) cCompliance with the Application and the Terms

: of the Permit. Except where 310 CMR 30.200
or other conditions of the permit provide
otherwise, the materials that are to be
recycled shall be recycled in the manner
described in the application for the permit
and in no other manner, and in compliance
with all conditions of the permit. There
shall be no change in the procedure of
recycling without the prior express written
approval of the Department.

(11) Transportation of Regyclable Material.
Unless otherwise specified, all

transportation of recyclable material, and
preparation of all recyclable material for
transportation, shall be in full compliance
with U.S. Department of Transportation and
other Pederal regulations, and all State
regulations, governing the transportation of
hazardous materials.



(12)

(13)

(14)

Pernit No. S-95-005
Page 5 of 9 Pages

Annual Reporting, A1l permittees shall submit to .
the Department an annual report covering all
racyclable material they handle. Each annual
report shall be submitted to the Department no
later than March 1 for the proceeding calendar
year. The permittee shall use the form prescribed
by the Department for Annual Reports submitted in
compliance with 310 ¢MR 30.205(12). All annual
reports shall include at least the following
information:

(a) The EPA identification number of the
generator; and

(b) The name, address, and EPA identification
number of the facility to which recyclable
material was sent; and

(¢) Identification of all recyclable material
recycled at the site of generation. Such
identification shall include the EPA listed
hame or description, the EPA hazardous wasta-
number, the DOT hazard class, and the amount
of material recycled; and

(d} TIdentification of all recyclable material
shipped to off-site facilities. such
identification shall include the EPA listed
hame or description, the EPA hazardous waste
number, the DOT hazard class, the amount of
recyclable material transported, and the
facility to which it was transported; and

(e) The name and EPA identification number of the
transporters used.

Dust Suppression and Road Ireatment. The use of

regulated recyclable materia) for dust suppression
or road treatment is prohibited. The provisions
set forth in 310 cMR 30.205(9) shall apply to such

culativ Agcumulation. Speculative
accumulation is prohibited. The permittee shall
make and keep records that will adequately
demonstrate that there has occurred no speculative
accumulation. Such records shall include, but not
be limited to, the following:
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PEC 0

(1) -The permittee is authorized only to handle the Class A
requlated recyclable material described in this permit
in accordance with 310 CMR 30.220 Regquirements

Goyerning Class A Requlated Recyclable Materials. The

Department must be notified immediately of any changes
or modifications in material composition, amount or
~ operation of recycling activities,

(2) Each tank or container in which regulated recyclable
material is being accumulated or stored and each
outside contalner into which small containers are
packed shall be clearly marked and labelled throughout
the period of accumulation or storage in accordance
with 310 CMR 30.206(1).

(3) Previously issued Recycling Permit No. 8-92-032 dated
October 21, 1992 is hereby made void by the issuance of
Recycling Permit No. S$-95-005 approved herein.

{4) Please note that the Department reserves the right to
revoke or suspend this permit if the above special
conditions are not met.

THIS PERMIT AUTHORIZES ONLY THE NAMED PERMITTEE TO ENGAGE IN THE ACTIVITIES
DESCRIBED ABOVE AT THE LOCATION DESCRIBED ABOVE, THIS PERMIT DOES NOT
GRANT ANY RIGHTS NOT OTHERWISE GRANTED BY FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL STATUTES,
ORDINANCES, OR REGULATIONS. THE PERMITTEE SHALL COMPLY AT ALL TIMES WITH
ALL STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND STATUTES APPLICABLE TO THE MANAGEMENT
OF REGULATED RECYCLABLE MATERIALS.

2 t_ L&Lbﬁx{é%ﬂ_){ﬁif
istopher Tilden, P.E. Date 45[245/95’

Regional Engineer for Waste Prevention
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APPEAL OF APPROVAL

This Approval is an action of the Department. If you are aggrieved by
this action, you may request an adjudicatory hearing. A request for a
hearing must be made in writing and postmarked within twenty-one (21) days
of the date of issuance of this Approval.

Under 310 CMR 1.01(6)(b), the request must state clearly and concisely
the facts which are the grounds for the request, and the relief sought.
Additionally, the request must state why the Approval is not consistent
with applicable laws and regulations.

The hearing request along with a valid check payable to Commonwealth
of Massachusetts in the amount of one hundred dollars ($100.00) must be
mailed to:

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
P.0O. Box 4062
Boston, MA (02211

. The request will be dismissed if the filing fee is not paid, unless
the appellant is exempt or granted a waiver as described below.

The filing fee is not required if the appellant is a city or town (or
municipal agency), county, or district of the Commonwealth of
' Massachusetts, or a municipal housing authority.

The Department may waive the adjudicatory hearing filing fee for a
person who shows that paying the fee will create an undue financial
hardship. A person seeking a waiver must file, together with the hearing
request as provided above, an affidavit setting forth the facts believed to
support the claim of undue financial hardship.

*
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OFFICE OF CITY CLERK New Bodford, Mass....285Gh. 3,.1993

Cluej of Fire Department Edward Bretschneider, POLAROID CCRP.
Appliostlon has been made by

for license to use land for the KEEPING, STORAGE AND BALE OF CRUDR PETROLEUMI OR ANY OF ITS

PRODUCTS, under provisions of Genersl Laws, Chapter 148, as amended by Acts of 1936, Chapter 304, apd any

amendments theseto and ‘a hearing is asalgned thereon for... L2UESdAY, MARCH 25, 1993

The following description and facts appear in the application fllad at this office:

The land on which the licenss (s to be exercised Is sitanted at

-------------

street and number
Bullding is constrected of.—.....SONCrete and steel
Manufacturing plant
It garagn stats capaoity C!f lubsitoriom, give capacity)!
Produats of arude petrolenm to be kopt, as well as number, kind aud capacity of containers to be nsed

and fa used as

SEE ATTACHED APPLICATION

9/14/718
(date)

Premises provicusly Licensed by city coupell

site approved
Additional storage covered by this application (kind and quantity) lated below

SEE ATTACHED APPLICATION

...................

Roapeactfully,
JANICE A. DAVIDIAN
City Clerk ' '

CERTICICATE OF HEAD OF FIRE DEPARTHMENT

OFFICE OF CHIEF OF FIRE DEPARTMENT % ¢
New Bedford, Mass., % '{'{/ 2({ / 7 75

To the City Counel],

Gentlemen: e
I heroby certity m@o! the application for license desoribed abave.

My reasone for disapproval are




T e ————n v o,

Application for License
To Use Land for the

KEEPING, STORAGE OR SALE OF
Products of Crude Peotroleum

New Bedford, Mags,..Febxuary 10, 1993

IS B e

Under the provisions of Genera! Laws, Ghapter 148, as amended, the undersigued hereby makes applieation for g
lioenes to usa land for Keeping and Storege

(keeping and storage; or kesping, starage and sale) et
herolnafter epecified, the promises, bulldings or atructurea to be used being described

of products of orude petroloum,
a8 followe:—

The land on which the Hoense is to be exercised Is situated at

e, 100 Duchaine Boulevard New Bedford, MA 02745
(street and number)

Prodacts of orude petroloum 1o be kepl, aa well as rumber,

kind and capacity of containers to be used

________________ luded: Clage A" Fluids 25,000 gallong in 5 to 55
80, 000 gallons in 8 aboveground tanks 10

gallon drums & Totes;

IIBN

»000 gallon each., Class

gallons & 2 - 300 gallons eacl

L IER PP IR bl - bstioepevived

_____________________ (#6 Fuel 0il) in 1} under"g?ound concrete tank

......... crete tank - 163,000 gallons: Propane ip 2

______________ lighter~than-air flammable gases in 24

cylinders (360cu ft each),

Bulldlng, It any, ls or will b constracted of Concrete and Steel
and will be used as

(il gacage, state eapacity )
1t filling atatlop, site approved

{ J 5((1!!0)
'Y
8ignature of applicant........8.7. &2, ... | J\

e 2 B dea"’{ O etsehinesde v

.......................................................

...........................................................................................

Premtses prcviuu_slr licenged by city council

{date)
Addittonal storage covaered by this applieation (kind and quantity) lsted below

47,000 gallons Class "A" flulds; 600 gallons Class "lj"" #2 Fuel 0il; 5201bs propane;

8,640 cu ft liphter-than-air flammsbie gases.

eveany
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g RECENVED  EPolaroid

New Bedford, Masasachugetls 02745
Nov 05 2019

Ci dford
City of New Bedtord
Conservation Commns&c?n

December 3, 1992

Chief Henry Openshaw

New Bedford Fire Department
868 Pleasant Street

New Bedford, MA

RE: Flammable Storage License
100 Duchaine Blvd.

Dear Chief Openshaw:

With the addition of our new 11X film production facility, we
have a need to increase our flammable storage capacity on
site. Our current license (attached) permits storage of
58,000 gallons of Class A fluids. Polaroid seeks approval to
increase its Class A fluid storage capacity to 105,000
gallons. We also understand that there is a need to include
flammable gas storage as part of our license.

The attached drawing (C~177216-3) depicts our total current
site flammable storage needs.

We would like to meet with you, at your earliest convenience,
to discuss this request and the procedure required for rermit
modification.

Please contact me @ (508)-998-5657.

Sincerely,
Polaroid Corporation
Richard L. Chandler
Safety/Environmental Mgr.
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. LICENSE

To Use 2 Building or Other Structure
for the Keeping, Storage or £ale of

CRUDE PETROLEUM

_or any of its Products

CITY. OF NEW BEDFORD. .

Fee $20. 00 ... UNDER GENERAL LAWS,
* ¢ " CHAPTER 148, AS AMENDED
This is to certify that on ___Septa My, 1978

the City Council granted a license to use the land at
Blvd. (Poloroid Propapty)
on application of

Poloroid Gornoration

for keeping, storage or sale of products of crude petro-
leum, hereinafter specified, the premises, buildings or
structures to be used being described as follows: = :

Building is constructed of ~Conerete pad w/roof

and is used as Menufacturing Plant

Products of crude petroleum to be kept, as well as number,
kind and capacity of containors to he used

e - -._Class - ¢ (#6- fuel oiX)" 1 unhd concrete " T

tank 167,000 gals,, 1 und tank {concrete)
___J.éia,QQQ_.gals.u_ﬂlana_.a.,,c#a.inal-_oil.),..

1 und concrete tank 38,000 gals,,Class A
Jluids-10,00&-3&1a-vin---;n&—slj'---ga-l-—d-ma-

Class & fluids—1 ung tank in 2 sectiona
~l3000-gatsy—each- ~8;000-gatseachy;———

Class A fluids-5 und tanks.’

Approved subject to compliance with the vules and regula-
' tions as enforced hy the Chief of the Fire Department,
- ‘i »
x4y City Clerk

» CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION MUST BE FILED
ANNUALLY ON OR BEFORE APRII. 30

i 4 POST THIS LICENSE ON LICENSED PREMISES
Site Approved: aeee.. -
previons license: _10/22/70

] "'i_ ’
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= The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
AR Department of Public Safety
*\:} " Division of Fire Prevention and Regulation

i e

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO MAINTAIN AN EXIST ING/NEW UNDERGROUND

TO: Head of . STORAGE FACILITY
New Bedford Aoril 22, 1991
City, Town or District Date

Application is hereby made for a pemmit to maintain an existing/new
underground storage facility as required by 527 CMR 9.00: Permits,

Location of property: 100 Duchaine Blwd.
_ Street Address
Ommer of property: Polaroid Corporation

Full name of person, fim or corporation

Signature of owner or authorized representative: W

FEE: §_15.00 (4.G.L.A. Chapt 148 Sec. 10
= (Fire department's copy to be filed with F.P. 260 Part 2)
OISSIUWIOD LOIRAIBSU0D
B ioipeg MeN 10 A0
107 § 0 AON

SENEREL
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Department of Pubiic Satety
Division of Fire Prevention and Regulation

mumwmmuammm
muuwnm-wmm-mv.i that
e inthe ao.of May 8, 1086, or that ave: ‘lnblnu:t"ﬂnl.

19848, The od ls required by Section 9002 of the Resource
equest by

| Conssevation and Recovery Act, (RCRA), s s
The primary of this nodficaion avaluats

nhWMhhmmehhud-mw
avaiable reconds, of in the sheenoe of such records, your knowledgs, befel, or

Who Must Secton §002 of HCRA, as wmended, mquires thed, unises
oxempied, owners of undenground tanks. that siare DEANON st
oty designated St or local agencies of the existance of thelr tanka. Owner
AN

dhumanWﬂhmnm&MG
brought imo use afier that date, any person who owne: underground sorege
mmuun.w.du‘:'w dmn;mw 4
h}hlnuu_dwmdmmuwut-hmmmg -
1884, bt no longer le use on that date, sy persen who cwned such tank
immadiziely before the discontinuiion of lts uss,

£  the Giaie agency 20 requires, ary facllly that has undergons chanpes
n:ﬂukbu:ﬂmwﬂwm?np#mﬂhmam
0 be indluded

1. Grsoline, Used od, o diesel fusl, and 2, industrial soivants, pesticides,
herbicidss or fumigants,
What Tanks Are Excluded? Tanks emoved from the ground are not subject
o nctiication, Other tanks exciuded from notifcation are:
1. farm o msidendal tanks of 1,100 galions or ises capacily Used for storing
zrhhudbr homd.hrm the premises
siving g use on
where siored:

- Notification for Underground Storage Tanks STATE USE ONLY
1b:.ni. ¢ 1D NUMBER FI%¢ oert, dii d/
Submit to: S
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMINT DATE RECEIVED ’f/’M
- : A. Date Entered Into Computer e
DA vewraouly ] B.AMENDED _  [7)C.CLOSURE | g Dy Ertry Ciotk i -
No. of tanks ai fachity £ No. of continuation sheets atiached | G. Owner Was Contacted o
INSTRUCTIONS Clarily Responses, Comments
Please aittems except "sighmture” In ssction V. This form
must be completed for each location containing underground storsge tanks, if

more than five (5) tanks are owned at this location, photocopy the following
sheets, wna(:’h continuation shaots to the form.
GENERAL INFORMATION

£ siorage tanks situad in an round area (such as a basement, osflar,
mmmm«muhwmbdmwwmu

Wit Bubstances Are Coversd? The notification apply to under

y ]
RACRA. it aiso inchudes peroleum, 6.¢., cruda of o any fraction hereo! which Is
iquic af standard candifions of wmperature and pressyre {60 degrees Fahrenheit
and 14,7 pounds par square ingh shsolate),

. Whare To Notify? Complcied notficution forms hould by s 1y the sddrew
given 3 the top of (i pugy

Whan To Notliy? t. Owners of underground storage tanks in use o that have
been taken out of m.hnuuyt.twa.h?s&lhmmw. muss notily
by May 8, 1906, 2. Ownera who bring siorage tanks into use aher May
8, 1965, must notify within 30 days of bringing the tanks ins use,

Ponaiiss: Any owner who &nowingly fails to nollly or submite false
mmmnumumwmmumm.miuueh
tank for which notification ls not given or for which fatse Information Is

I. OWNERSHIP OF TANK(S)

. LOCATION OF TANK(S)

!m&.:. ﬂ?wmwdﬁuwmmmm

-Lathudoﬂ‘ﬂzﬂ'\l Longhudomw

i sarre ap Saction |, nach bes here i)

EM-MS&W-M! 'ﬂﬁ “ =
Stroot Adcrns (L0, Besteci aotaptaig
140 DUCHAWE RLND




1

11, TYPE OF OWNER IV. INDIAN LANDS
Tanks are locatad on land within an Indlan . : Tribe or Nation:

J Faderal Government K Commerclal Reservation of on other trust lands.

O State Government O Private Tanks are owned by native American |

3 Lodsl Govenment natlon, tribs, or Individual, 0,
V. TYPE OF FAGILITY

Select the Appropriate Facility Description
— Gas Station | — Raivoad e, Trucking/Transport
—. Patroloum Distributor — Fodoral - Non-Military — Utilitles
. Air Taxi (Alrfine) — Fedoral - Miitary — Residential
— Alrcratt Owner 2% Industrtal —Fam
e Auito Dealarship —_Contractor — Other (Explain)

VI. CONTACT PERSON IN CHARGE OF TANKS

Th Address Phone Numbar (Include Area Code)
Remealor AT (S¥POSTw  (mo)tae-Sn

VII, FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

I have met the financlal responsibllity requirements in x

accordance with 40 CFR Subpart H
Gheck All that Apply | . l
X3 solf Insurance { ) Guarantes | ) state Funds
1 Commercial Insurance ] Surety Bond | T3 Trust Fund
(] Risk Retention Group T3 Letter of Crodi | " othar Method Alowed Specity

Vill. CERTIFICATION (Read and sign after completing all sections)

t centily under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am famillar with the information submitted in this and all aached
documents, and that based on my Inquiry of those individuals immediaiely responsible for obtaining the information, | befieve that the
submitted information is true,accurate, and complete. g

or owner's authorized representative (Print) Signature
Tieunrd L. Chana bR @ bl dM 3/”!'"
| Se. Boukanmnvme Buaere )

Name and official tile of owner
Data Signed

EPA estimates public reporting burden for this form to average 30 minuvies per response including time Yo reviewing instructions,—~ ——-
gathering and maintaining the data noeded and completing and reviewing the form. Sand comments regarding this burden estimate to
Chiel, Information Policy Branch PM-223, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 401 M Street, Washington D.C. 20460, marked
“Attention Dask Officer for EPA.* This form amends the previous notilication form as printed in 40 CFR Part 260, Appendix 1,




IX. DESCRIPTION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (Complete for each tank at this location.) -

Tank identification Number

Tank No.i_ Tank No.'_& Tank No, i TankNo. ___

1. Status of Tank

(mar!c only one) Currently in Use

Tcmporarﬂy Out of Usa

Tank No,

X

5 Eaviesvtion OL)

Permmmly Out of Use

(Famauvinr 0 8 ot spaten 1K)

- Amendment of Information

pr— e p— p——

__r_
X

—d )

—t 1 —

elsle

L L

l ]
I J
L |
L I

2. Date of Instaltation (mo./year)

" | 3. Estimated Total Capacty (gafions)

4. Material of Construction
{Mark all that apply)
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Cathodically Protected Steel
Epoxy Coated Steel
Cbmpocho {Steel with Fiberglass)
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Lined Interior
Double Walled
Polyeihylene Tank Jacket
_ Concrete
Excavaticn Liner
Unknown

Other, Pleass spacity |FIAME

Has tank bean repaired?

i

EEE' I &

5. Piping (Material)

(Mark all that apply) Bare Stesl

Gaivanized Stesl

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Copper

Cathodically Protacted
Doubiie Wallad

Secondary Containment
Unknown

Other, Please specity

!

LI

JDJLJ

S | | SN GG | SN ) SN ) S § SN

___lL_J___ |

(Maxhg that apply)
Suction: no valve at tank

Suction: valve at tank
Pressure
Gravity Feed

i
L]

||

|

Has piping been repalred?

ey p—

LI

UL




Tank identification Number TakNo L[| TankNo 2 | TankNo..3_| Tark No. Tank No.
7..Substance Currently or Last Siored

In Greatest Quantity by Volume '

Gasoline [ JL 1 I ~J ]

Diessl L 1 C I {L 3 1} ]

Gasohot L HIN J {1 ) | | ]

Kerosene ] | | | . I l_ | | — J

Heating Of C_ X} C X IC__ 1]

usegon | ] l | I | | N

Other, Please-spectly I 1t J 11 B} | |

e e ———ﬁ-—-.-—-—rl——“—_ thenadema T e ————— ety I SN e G s

pespsbtpiwil L I Lot T L YO m—) | —

-la-—n———.—-——-u—-————-w-—-—_—_--u-—_—-._l-————_il—p—-——-—".“-.—-.—_

Mixture of Substances [ 1L 111 (L I J

Please specify

X. TANKS OUT OF USE, OR CHANGE IN SERVICE AJ/A

1. Closing of Tank

A. Estimated date last used
{mo./day/year)

B. Estimate date tank closed

{mo./day/year)
C. Tank was removed from ground [ 11 H ] rL 11 I
D. Tank was closed in ground [ T 11 1 B N g
E. Tank filled with Inert material [ 1 [ 1T 11 1 x
Describe
F. Change in service . I ] ‘ —l L —I I[: I l —,
2. Site Assessment Completed [ 11 1 il il -

Evidence of a teak dstectad I_ —I [ 1 L 1 l ] L ‘]




X!. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE (COMPLETE FOR ALL NEW AND UFGHALICU 1ANRS A 111D LULA L IUIY)

Tank kentification Number

Tank No. _1-__

Tank No. l

Tank uo.§__.

Tank No.

Tank No.

1. Installation N/A

A, Installer cortified by tank and
plping manufacturers

B. Installer cortified or licensed by the
implementing agency

C. installation inspected by a
registered engineer

D. Installation inspecied and
approved by implemaenting agency

E. Manufacturer's installation chack-
lists have been completed

F. Another method allowed by State
agency. Please specify.

r———

ey

e

_—

—

——

—

Hrtey

o

2. Relsase Detection (Mark all that apply)

A, Manuai tank gauging

B. Tank tightness testing
C. Inventory conirols

0. Automatic tank gauging
E. Vapor monitoring

F. Groundwater monitoring

G. Interstitial monitoring double walled
lank/piping

H. Interstitial monitering/secondary
containment

{ Aulomatic line leak detectors
J. Line tightness testing

K. Other method aliowed by
Implemeriling Agancy. Please
specily,

TANK

LU

PIPING

TANK

UL

PIPING

TANK

LU

PIPING

TANK

LO00

PIPING

0000 £

PIPING

—_—

—_—
b

—_
b

—
M

N
4
M

X
X

—
E .

—

| 173

S

—_—
]

sy
=

HiEn

ey — ga——

]

s

e

——y

ey
S

_—

—

___!__
Y

S

—

e

e
e

—

]

i

i

—

—
—_

i

il

LL]

—r

—

—

B

3. Spit and Ovedill Protection-.

A. Overlil device instalied
8. Spill device installed

—

|

]
—_—

L

|
]

OATH: | certify the information conceming instaliation that is provided in section X is true 1o the best of my belief and knowledge .-+~ —|-

Installer:

Nama

Posttion

Signature

Date

Company .

Page §



LICENSE

To Use a Building or Other Structure
. for the Keeping, Storage opfahexf

CRUDE PETROLEUM
or any of its Products

" N

' .00 o '
| Fe$33.00 A TS
This is to certify that on _Qgt,.. 22,.1970

i the City Council granted a license to use the land at
-l ", TIndustrial Park-south end of Duchaine Blvd.
o (Polaroid Property) .

on application of :
- Polaroid Corp,

for kéeping, storage aoetle of products of crude petro-
: leum, hereinafter specified, the premises, buildings or
. structures to he used being described as follows:

Building is constructed of .. _¢oncrete

Products of crude petroleum to be kept, as well as number,

kind and capacity of containers to he used

. Class C (#6 fuel o0il): 1 und, cfgsrsgs Ea g.
1l und. tank-163,000 gals. concrete tank

1, Class-B-{#a-fuel-otd)t-d-und. concrate.tank.
- . 38,000 gals.
. Class—A—fiuwids=1000-gatssin-5-and-55--gat+druns
. ' {above ground set on covered concrete pad)
" Clas® K IIUTdE= 1 undstank " Ln-2 secttoms .
: S— [IOTOT— ST S — eoves II' 000 -g?":l's..'each'
'+ ClasE K TIUTAS 5 UAd, CAAKS 8,000 GAIS - shch
: .Approved subject to compliance with the rules and regula-

tions as enforced hy the Chief of the Fire Department,
P o
C%m L2 V\C«{QZJ//’?A{?A/
: : “Clity Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION MUST BE FILED
ANNUALLY ON OR BEFORE APRIV. 30

POST THIS LICENSE ON LICENSED PREAMISES

Site Approved: e
previous license: h§/26../70

7

e

—



